  [AKD7600-A]
< KM091700>  2008/04
 - 1 -
GENERAL DESCRIPTION
The AKD7600-A is an evaluation board for AK7600VF, which is a highly integrated audio processor
including a stereo ADC, three stereo DAC and digital functions (equalizers, digital filters, delay memories,
etc.). AK7600VF needs 5V power supply. The regulators on the AKD7600-A board supply regulated 5V to
the device and AK7600VF can be also supplied directly 5V without a regulator. This board is composed of
a main board and a sub-board. It is possible to control the setting of the board via an USB port. RCA
connectors are used for inputs and outputs of analog signals. This board also has a digital interface and
can achieve the interface with a digital audio system through an optical connector.
 Ordering guide
AKD7600-A  ---  Evaluation board for AK7600VF
                                USB cable and control software are packed with this board.
FUNCTION
• Read/Write access to control registers of AK7600VF
• Digital audio interface： Optical output (x1)
• ADC 2ch input, DAC 6ch output (external analog circuit)
• USB port for the board control
AK7600
AK4114
USB
DOUT
AIN
AOUT
+5V
OPAMP
OPAMP
OPAMP
OPAMP
DGND AGND
-12V +12V
REG(5v) REG(3.3v) REG(5v) JP18
AK7600
AIN-R
AIN-L
AOUT-L1
AOUT-R1
AOUT-L2
AOUT-R2
AOUT-L3
AOUT-R3
PIC18
F4550
Figure 1 AKD7600-A Block Diagram
(Note) Each device has X’tal to oscillate clocks separately.
AK7600VF Evaluation Board Rev.1
AKD7600-A
  [AKD7600-A]
< KM091700>  2008/04
 - 2 -
Board Diagram
 Board Diagram
USB
U13
PIC18
F4550
U11
XTAL3
+12V
AGND
-12V
 PORT1  PORT2
REG2
AOUT3 AIN AOUT2 AOUT1
U1
REG1
JP13
AK7600
U10
JP12
BNC AK4114
U6
U8 U9
DGND
 AGND
U3 U2 U4
DGND
＋５Ｖ